 HOLBROOK -«

D.E HILL

S,



MANUAL OF

Rheumatic Diseases

by
W. PAUL HOLBROOK, M.D.

and

DONALD F. HILL, M.D.

Tucson, Arizona

with the assistance of

CHARLES A. L. STEPHENS, Jr., M.D. .

‘

The YEAR BOOK PUBLISHERS, Inc.
200 EAST ILLINOIS STREET, CHICAGO



COPYRIGHT 1950 AND 1952 BY YEAR BOOK PUBLISHERS, INC.
Reprinted with revisions, 1952

PRINTED IN U.S.A.



Frump BAaLaANce—Carl A. Moyer
MANAGEMENT OF THE NEWBORN—Arthur Hawley Parmelee

‘LINIcAL UNrporAR ELECTROCARDIOGRAPHY-—Bernard S. Lipman and
Edward Massie

ManvaL oF Rueumatic Diseases—W. Paul Holbrook and Donald F. Hill
MEeDpicAL MANAGEMENT OF GASTROINTESTINAL DisorDERS—Garnett Cheney

ARTERIAL HYPERTENSION (2D EDITION)—TIroving H. Page and Arthur Curtis
Corcoran

CoroNARY ARTERY Disease—FErnst P. Boas and Norman F. Boas
DiABETES MELLITUS IN GENERAL PracTicE—Arthur R. Colwell
ANESTHESIA IN GENERAL PrAcTICE (3D EDITION ) —Stuart C. Cullen

Ru: Its RevatioNn To CoNGENITAL HEMOLYTIC DISEASE AND TO INTRA-
crouP TransFusioNn Reacrions—Edith L. Potter

DirreRENTIAL D1acNOSIS OF JAUNDICE—Leon Schiff
TREATMENT OF THE PATIENT PAsT Firry (3D EDITION)—Ernst P. Boas

ENDOCRINE THERAPY IN GENERAL PrAcTICE (6TH EDITION)——Elmer L. Sev-
ringhaus

Orrice GyNecoLocy (5TH EDpITION)—]. P. Greenhill
OssTETRICS IN GENERAL PrACTICE (4TH EDITION)—]. P. Greenhill
Urorocy IN GENERAL PracTICE (2D EpITION)—Nelse F. Ockerblad

DerMATOLOGIC THERAPY IN GENERAL PrAcTICE (3D EDITION)—Marion B.
Sulzberger and Jack Wolf

Picroria. HanpBOOK OF FrACTURE TrREATMENT (3D EDITION)—FEdward L.
Compere and Sam W. Banks, assisted by Clinton L. Compere

Orrice TREATMENT OF THE Nosg, THrROAT AND EAr (3D EDnITION)—A. R.

Hollender

HeapacHE (2D epitionN )— Louis G. Moench

VascULAR DiseAsEs IN GENERAL PracTice (2D EpitioN)—Irving Sherwood
Wright

(OtHER TITLES IN PREPARATION)



)

Table of Contents

The Problem of Arthritis and Rheumatism .
Rheumatoid Arthritis .

Diagnosis

Treatment

Gold Therapy . .

Rheumatoid Spondylitis

Diagnosis

Treatment

Degenerative Joint Disease
Diagnosis

Treatment

Fibrositis L Gm m -
Treatment of Generalized Fibrositis
Gouty Arthritis

Diagnosis

Treatment

Collagen Diseases .

Diagnosis

Treatment

Effects in Various Rheumatic Diseases

9

11
15
15
36
45
50
53
56
59
60
71
74
79
81
82
86
90
92

Cortisone and Adrenocorticotrophic Hormone (ACTH) .
. 107

105



10 RHEUMATIC DISEASES

Dosage in Rheumatoid Arthritis

Problem of Long-Term Administration in
Rheumatoid Arthritis .

Prevention of Adverse Physiologic EEects
Cortisone and ACTH in Chronic Rheumatoid Diseases
Comment o s s ae

9. Prevention and Correction of Deformities
Prevention
Correction

Aids to the Cripple

Index

. 108

. 113
o 117
. 119
. 119
. 121
+ 121
. 160
. 175
177



MANUAL OF
RHEUMATIC DISEASES






MANUAL OF
Rheumatic Diseases

by
W. PAUL HOLBROOK, M.D.

and

DONALD F. HILL, M.D.

Tucson, Arizona

with the assistance of

CHARLES A. L. STEPHENS, Jr., M.D.

\m

The YEAR BOOK PUBLISHERS, Inc.
200 EAST ILLINOIS STREET, CHICAGO



COPYRIGHT 1950 AND 1952 BY YEAR BOOK PUBLISHERS, INC.

Reprinted with revisions, 1952

PRINTED IN U.S.A.



Twis Book is respectfully dedicated to the gen-
eral practitioner, for it is he who first sees these
patients with chronic arthritis and has the oppor-
tunity to prevent crippling and deformity. This
illustrated manual has been prepared in the belief
that it may provide hope and better care for the
seven million victims of chronic rheumatism in the
United States.






Preface

IN THIS BoOK an attempt has been made to simplify and
condense the practical information on rheumatic diseases
so that it can be used quickly and easily as a guide to diag-
nosis and treatment by any interested physician. Large lab-
oratories and well equipped hospitals are not required to
carry out most of the simple basic routine described here.
Procedures of office and home practice are emphasized. No
effort has been made to write a documented scientific
treatise. It is not intended to cover all aspects of all rheu-
matic diseases nor to discuss in detail the rare forms. Theories
have largely been omitted. The reader seeking more detail
or references to original articles should consult larger texts
on the subject. The Rheumatism Review prepared by the
American Rheumatism Association usually appears in the
Annals of Internal Medicine every two years. It is an excel-
lent current reference.

We are indebted to Mrs. Edna McCarthy, physical
therapist, for her assistance in developing useful prevention
and correction technics and to H. D. Moore and F. O. White
for providing much of the photographic material used in
Chapter 9 . '

—W.P.H.
—D.F.H.






)

Table of Contents

The Problem of Arthritis and Rheumatism .
Rheumatoid Arthritis .

Diagnosis

Treatment

Gold Therapy . .

Rheumatoid Spondylitis

Diagnosis

Treatment

Degenerative Joint Disease
Diagnosis

Treatment

Fibrositis L Gm m -
Treatment of Generalized Fibrositis
Gouty Arthritis

Diagnosis

Treatment

Collagen Diseases .

Diagnosis

Treatment

Effects in Various Rheumatic Diseases

9

11
15
15
36
45
50
53
56
59
60
71
74
79
81
82
86
90
92

Cortisone and Adrenocorticotrophic Hormone (ACTH) .
. 107

105



10 RHEUMATIC DISEASES

Dosage in Rheumatoid Arthritis

Problem of Long-Term Administration in
Rheumatoid Arthritis .

Prevention of Adverse Physiologic EEects
Cortisone and ACTH in Chronic Rheumatoid Diseases
Comment o s s ae

9. Prevention and Correction of Deformities
Prevention
Correction

Aids to the Cripple

Index

. 108

. 113
o 117
. 119
. 119
. 121
+ 121
. 160
. 175
177



CHAPTER 1

The Problem of Arthritis and
Rheumatism

THE 1ERM “rheumatism” is as old as medicine and has been
used for centuries to designate all forms of painful skeletal
disturbances, whether joints, muscles, fibrous tissue or nerves
were involved. “Rheumatism” is still used and is perhaps
the best family name to include all rheumatic diseases.
Current preference, however, is for the expression “arthritis
and rheumatism,” which simply means arthritis and the other
rheumatic diseases.

Importance.—It is estimated that in the United States
approximately seven and one-half million people are suffer-
ing from some form of chronic rheumatic disease. There-
tore, approximately 1 in each 20 of our population is affected.
[f the average family consists of four individuals, then more
than thirty million people have one member of their family
suffering from chronic rheumatism. According to public
health figures, there are twice the number of patients with
chronic rheumatism as there are with heart disease, 10 times
as many as have tuberculosis, 10 times as many as have
diabetes, 7 times as many as have all forms of cancers and

R §



