## MANUAL

RHEUMATIC

W. P. HOLBROOK . D. F. HILL



#### MANUAL OF

## Rheumatic Diseases

by

W. PAUL HOLBROOK, M.D.

and

DONALD F. HILL, M.D.

Tucson, Arizona

with the assistance of

CHARLES A. L. STEPHENS, JR., M.D.



The YEAR BOOK PUBLISHERS, Inc. 200 EAST ILLINOIS STREET, CHICAGO

## COPYRIGHT 1950 AND 1952 BY YEAR BOOK PUBLISHERS, INC. Reprinted with revisions, 1952

### THE GENERAL PRACTICE MANUALS

FLUID BALANCE—Carl A. Mover

MANAGEMENT OF THE NEWBORN—Arthur Hawley Parmelee

CLINICAL UNIPOLAR ELECTROCARDIOGRAPHY—Bernard S. Lipman and Edward Massie

MANUAL OF RHEUMATIC DISEASES-W. Paul Holbrook and Donald F. Hill

MEDICAL MANAGEMENT OF GASTROINTESTINAL DISORDERS-Garnett Cheney

ARTERIAL HYPERTENSION (2D EDITION)—Irving H. Page and Arthur Curtis Corcoran

CORONARY ARTERY DISEASE—Ernst P. Boas and Norman F. Boas

DIABETES MELLITUS IN GENERAL PRACTICE—Arthur R. Colwell

ANESTHESIA IN GENERAL PRACTICE (3D EDITION) -Stuart C. Cullen

RH: ITS RELATION TO CONGENITAL HEMOLYTIC DISEASE AND TO INTRA-GROUP TRANSFUSION REACTIONS—Edith L. Potter

DIFFERENTIAL DIAGNOSIS OF JAUNDICE—Leon Schiff

TREATMENT OF THE PATIENT PAST FIFTY (3D EDITION)—Ernst P. Boas

Endocrine Therapy in General Practice (6th edition)— $Elmer\ L.\ Sev-ringhaus$ 

Office Gynecology (5th edition)—J. P. Greenhill

Obstetrics in General Practice (4th edition)—J. P. Greenhill

UROLOGY IN GENERAL PRACTICE (2D EDITION)—Nelse F. Ockerblad

DERMATOLOGIC THERAPY IN GENERAL PRACTICE (3D EDITION)—Marion B. Sulzberger and Jack Wolf

PICTORIAL HANDBOOK OF FRACTURE TREATMENT (3D EDITION)—Edward L. Compere and Sam W. Banks, assisted by Clinton L. Compere

Office Treatment of the Nose, Throat and Ear (3D edition)—A. R. Hollender

HEADACHE (2D EDITION) -Louis G. Moench

VASCULAR DISEASES IN GENERAL PRACTICE (2D EDITION)—Irving Sherwood Wright

(OTHER TITLES IN PREPARATION)

## Table of Contents

1.	The Problem of Arthritis and Rheumatism				•		11
2.	Rheumatoid Arthritis						15
	Diagnosis	*			•		15
	Treatment						36
	Gold Therapy						45
3.	Rheumatoid Spondylitis						50
	Diagnosis					٠	53
	Treatment						56
4.	Degenerative Joint Disease						59
	Diagnosis		*	٠			60
	Treatment						71
5.	Fibrositis						74
	Treatment of Generalized Fibrositis .						79
6.	Gouty Arthritis						81
	Diagnosis		×.				82
	Treatment						86
7.	Collagen Diseases	,					90
	Diagnosis					٠	92
	Treatment			e.			103
8.	Cortisone and Adrenocorticotrophic Horn	one	e (A	CT	H)		105
	Effects in Various Rheumatic Diseases .						107

#### RHEUMATIC DISEASES

	Dosage in	Rh	eun	nato	oid	Art	hri	tis		٠					108
	Problem of	Lo	ng-	Ter	m A	Adn	nini	istra	tioi	in in	i.				
	Rheuma	itoic	l A	rthr	itis										113
	Prevention	of	Ad	vers	se l	Phy	siol	ogic	E	ffec	ets				117
	Cortisone a	nd.	AC'	ТН	in (	Chr	oni	e Rl	neu	mat	oid	Di	seas	ses	119
	Comment														119
9.	Prevention	and	1 0	Corr	ecti	on	of	De	fori	niti	es				121
	Prevention														121
	Correction						81	٦,					.1		160
Ai	ds to the C	ripp	le												175
	dex	-													

# MANUAL OF RHEUMATIC DISEASES

#### MANUAL OF

## Rheumatic Diseases

by

W. PAUL HOLBROOK, M.D.

and

DONALD F. HILL, M.D.

Tucson, Arizona

with the assistance of

CHARLES A. L. STEPHENS, JR., M.D.



The YEAR BOOK PUBLISHERS, Inc. 200 EAST ILLINOIS STREET, CHICAGO

## COPYRIGHT 1950 AND 1952 BY YEAR BOOK PUBLISHERS, INC. Reprinted with revisions, 1952

This book is respectfully dedicated to the general practitioner, for it is he who first sees these patients with chronic arthritis and has the opportunity to prevent crippling and deformity. This illustrated manual has been prepared in the belief that it may provide hope and better care for the seven million victims of chronic rheumatism in the United States.



#### Preface

In this book an attempt has been made to simplify and condense the practical information on rheumatic diseases so that it can be used quickly and easily as a guide to diagnosis and treatment by any interested physician. Large laboratories and well equipped hospitals are not required to carry out most of the simple basic routine described here. Procedures of office and home practice are emphasized. No effort has been made to write a documented scientific treatise. It is not intended to cover all aspects of all rheumatic diseases nor to discuss in detail the rare forms. Theories have largely been omitted. The reader seeking more detail or references to original articles should consult larger texts on the subject. The Rheumatism Review prepared by the American Rheumatism Association usually appears in the Annals of Internal Medicine every two years. It is an excellent current reference.

We are indebted to Mrs. Edna McCarthy, physical therapist, for her assistance in developing useful prevention and correction technics and to H. D. Moore and F. O. White for providing much of the photographic material used in Chapter 9.

—W.P.H. —D.F.H.



## Table of Contents

1.	The Problem	of	Arth	ritis	and	a K	neu	mat	ısm						11
2.	Rheumatoid	Art	hriti	s.											15
	Diagnosis							*		*			ě		15
	Treatment							4							36
	Gold Therap														45
3.	Rheumatoid	Spo	ondy	litis	×."			į.				•			50
	Diagnosis		. 11		*										53
	Treatment														56
4.															59
	Diagnosis		. ,					*:	,		*				60
	Treatment					*			*	ē					71
5.	Fibrositis														74
	Treatment o	f G	enei	aliz	ed	Fib	rosi	tis						,	79
6.	Gouty Arthr	itis	٠.						*						81
	Diagnosis			×											82
	Treatment														86
7.	Collagen Di	seas	es .				*			٠,					90
	Diagnosis							٠				٠	٠	٠	92
	Treatment											×411			103
8.	Cortisone an	id A	drei	noco	rtic	otro	phi	ic H	orn	non	e (/	ACT	ΓH)		105
	Effects in Va	riou	s Rh	eum	nati	e D	isea	ses							107

#### RHEUMATIC DISEASES

Dosage in Rheumatoid Arthritis	٠	. 108
Problem of Long-Term Administration in		
Rheumatoid Arthritis		. 113
Prevention of Adverse Physiologic Effects		. 117
Cortisone and ACTH in Chronic Rheumatoid Disease	es	. 119
Comment		. 119
9. Prevention and Correction of Deformities		. 121
Prevention		. 121
Correction		. 160
Aids to the Cripple		. 175
Index		. 177

# The Problem of Arthritis and Rheumatism

THE TERM "rheumatism" is as old as medicine and has been used for centuries to designate all forms of painful skeletal disturbances, whether joints, muscles, fibrous tissue or nerves were involved. "Rheumatism" is still used and is perhaps the best family name to include all rheumatic diseases. Current preference, however, is for the expression "arthritis and rheumatism," which simply means arthritis and the other rheumatic diseases.

Importance.—It is estimated that in the United States approximately seven and one-half million people are suffering from some form of chronic rheumatic disease. Therefore, approximately 1 in each 20 of our population is affected. If the average family consists of four individuals, then more than thirty million people have one member of their family suffering from chronic rheumatism. According to public health figures, there are twice the number of patients with chronic rheumatism as there are with heart disease, 10 times as many as have diabetes, 7 times as many as have all forms of cancers and